SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

PENSION COMMITTEE MEETING
WEDNESDAY, MAY 7,2014
10:30 AM
COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Mr. Wm. Raymond Manning, Chair ¢ Mr. Charles F. Webb e Mr, Harold Heller e Mr. Marvin Russell
o Mr. Gerald Tilton ¢ Mr. John Wilson

FINAL AGENDA

1. Approval of Previous Report
INFORMATION ITEMS
2. Voluntary Retirement(s)
Earnest Partners — (Verbal) |

Employee’s Retirement System Actuarial Valuation Report — as of January 1, 2014
FFC Quarterly Report

New South Capital Management
Pyramis Global Advisors (US Fix Income Core Plus)
Prisma Capital Partners

10. Chicago Equity Partners

11. Equitas Capital Advisors (Hedge Fund)

12. Western Asset Management (Global Fixed Income TIPS)

3
4
5
6. Investment Pension Advisory Services — Status Update on Request for Proposals
7
8
9

13. Barrow Hanley
14. iShares (NAREIT)
15. Powershares DB Commodity Index (Domestic Commodities)
16. Vanguard Index (Domestic REIT)
17. Zazove (Residual Asset)
18. Fidelity Inst Prime Mmkt CL (Cash)
19. Securities Lending Report
20. Quarterly Pension Financial Activities & Pension Disbursements — Period Ending March 31, 2014
21. LAMP/DROP Statements
22. 2014 Committee/Board Meeting Schedule
23. Any Other Matters
24. Reference Material (In Binders)
A. Sewerage & Water Board By-Laws

B. Pension Rules and Regulations



Investment Policy
Strategic Plan

o Q

Tracking Tool for Commitments to the City Council
F. Bond Rating
25. Adjournment
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TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
OF NEW ORLEANS

Mesdames and Gentlemen:

The PENSION COMMITTEE of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (“Board”) met on

Wednesday, April 2, 2014 at 10:30 a.m. in the Board Room at 625 St. Joseph Street.

ATTENDANCE

PRESENT: Mr. Wm. Raymond Manning (Chairman), Mr. Harold Heller, Jr., Mr. Marvin R. Russell, Jr.,
Mr. Gerald Tilton and Mr. John H. Wilson III

ABSENT:  Mr. Charles F. Webb

Also in attendance were Director’s Office, Legal, Finance, and Personnel Department staff;, Octave Francis
and Duncan Blake-Finley of FFC Capital Management; John Weiler of Weiler & Rees; Janice Leaumont of
Capital One; Kirby Smith of Barrow Hanley.

The Committee meeting was called to order at approximately 10:30 a.m. to discuss and act upon the
following matters:

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS REPORTS (ACTION)

The Pension Committee received the Pension Committee Report of February 2014 for review and action.
Mr. Russell motioned to approve the report and Mr. Heller seconded the motion. The motion passed.

RECOMMENDATION ON INVESTMENT STRATEGY ANALYSIS (ACTION)

At the Pension Committee meeting of February 5, 2014 Octave Francis of FFC Capital Management
recommended that the S&WB perform an Asset Liability Study after the completion of the 2014 Actuarial
Valuation. The committee received a memo authored by Robert Miller, Interim Executive Director,
notifying the committee of staff’s recommendation to delay the Asset Liability Study until after a Pension
Investment Advisory Consultant has been selected. No action was taken on this item.

Members of the Board: MARION BRACY e KERRI KANE ¢ WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK M. MOODY  MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU
GLEN PILIE « FLORENCE W. SCHORNSTEIN « CHARLES F. WEBB « BEVERLY WRIGHT, PHD « LOYCE P. WRIGHT
“An Equal Opportunky Employer”
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR PENSION INVESTMENT ADVISORY SERVICES (ACTION)

The committee received a memo authored by Robert Miller notifying them that the Board of Directors has
directed staff to begin the proposal process for the Pension Investment Advisory Services Contract. In the
memo, Mr. Miller asked of the Pension Committee guidance in forming the committee that will oversee the
selection process and information relating to the inclusion of the commission recapture program in the
proposal. The proposed committee consists of three (3) Employee Members and two (2) Senior Staff
Members. Mr. Manning suggested the addition of at least one (1) Board of Directors Member. Committee
members voiced their opinion of reaching a quorum with the addition of a Board of Directors Member.
Brian Ferrara of the Legal Department stated that the committee will serve as a selection committee and not
as an ad-hoc committee thereby eliminating the quorum restriction. No action was taken on this item.

VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS (INFORMATION)

There were no retirement applications submitted to the Pension Committee for review.

ANNUAL DISABILITY RETIREMENT STATUS REVIEW REPORT (INFORMATION)

The committee received the 2013 Disability Retirement Status Review Report summarizing the status of
disability pensioners. The report states that the Personnel Department, through a mailed request, reviewed
the disability status of twenty-nine (29) disability retirees who were under the age of sixty (60) in 2013. As
a result of the non-responsive action taken, one (1) disability pension benefit was temporarily suspended on
February 28, 2013. The report also listed three (3) disability retirees who died in 2013. Sonji Skipper of the
Personnel Department notified the committee that, since the report was issued, the disability retiree of the
suspended benefit has complied with the request for information and the disability pension benefit has been
reinstated.

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF
JANUARY 1, 2014 (INFORMATION

The committee received the January 1, 2014 Employees’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation Report for
review. Mike Conefry, the Board’s Actuary, will present this item at a future meeting.

BARROW, HANLEY, MEWHINNEY & STRAUSS (LARGE CAP VALUE MANAGER)

Kirby Smith of Barrow, Hanley, Mewhinney & Strauss presented to the committee an update on the
Board’s Large Cap Value Investment Portfolio. The portfolio performance statement submitted prior to the
meeting indicates that the portfolio increased in value from $23,854,965.00 to $24,988,165.00 for the
period ending February 28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of 4.75% (Gross) and 4.70%
(Net) compared to the Russell 1000 Value Index return rate of 4.32% for the same period.

FFC MONTHLY REPORT (INFORMATION) (VERBAL)

Octave Francis of FFC Capital Management presented to the committee the Executive Summary
Performance Table and Market Index Performance Report for the period ending February 28, 2014.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (INFORMATION)

Prior to its meeting, the Pension Committee was provided with the following Financial Statements:

PYRAMIS GLOBAL ADVISORS (US FIXED INCOME CORE PLUS MANAGER)

The portfolio performance statement submitted by the Board’s U.S. Fixed Core Plus Investment Manager
indicates that the portfolio increased in value from $57,023,982.00 to $57,508,160.00 for the period ending
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PYRAMIS GLOBAL ADVISORS (US FIXED INCOME CORE PLUS MANAGER)(CONTINUED)

February 28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of 0.85% (Gross) and 0.83% (Net) compared
to the BC US Aggregate return rate of 0.53% for the same period. ($6,281.00 was credited to this account)

PRISMA CAPITAL PARTNERS (HEDGE FUND ABSOLUTE RETURN MANAGER)

The portfolio performance statement submitted by the Board’s Hedge Fund Absolute Return Investment
Manager indicates that the portfolio increased in value from $20,456,422.00 to $20,807,903.00 for the
period ending February 28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of 1.80% (Gross) and 1.72%
(Net) compared to the Dow Jones Credit Suisse HFI return rate of 1.72% for the same period.

EQUITAS CAPITAL ADVISORS (HEDGE FUND)

The portfolio performance statement submitted by the Board’s Hedge Fund Absolute Return Investment
Manager indicates that the portfolio decreased in value from $37,211.00 to $37,143.00 for the period
ending February 28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of -0.1% (Gross) and -0.2% (Net)
compared to the Dollar-Weighted return rate of -0.2%; Credit Suisse Hedge Fund Index return rate of
1.72%,; the Credit Suisse Blue Chip Index return rate of 1.67% and the Evergreen Main Account return rate
of 1.66% for the same period.

WESTERN ASSSET MANAGEMENT (GLOBAL FIXED INCOME TIPS)

The portfolio performance statement submitted prior to the meeting indicates that the portfolio decreased in
value from $17,524,078.00 to $17,159,828.00 for the period ending February 28, 2014. This resulted in a
one-month return rate of 1.30% (Gross) and 1.27% (Net) compared to the Barclay’s Capital World
Government IL AIl Mat Index return rate of 1.34% and the Citigroup World Govt Bond Index, USD
Unhedged Index return rate of 1.43% for the same period.

CHICAGO EQUITY PARTNERS (LARGE CAP ENHANCED CORE MANAGER)

The portfolio performance statement submitted by the Board’s Enhanced Index Core Investment Manager
indicates that the portfolio increased in value from $27,842,356.02 to $29,168,202.34 for the period ending
February 28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of 4.76% (Gross) and 4.72% (Net) compared
to the Russell 1000 Index return rate of 4.74% for the same period. ($0.28 was debited from this account;
$75,472.57 was credited to this account)

EARNEST PARTNERS (INTERNATIONAL MANAGER)

The portfolio performance statement submitted by the Board’s International Investment Manager indicates
that the portfolio increased in value from $16,674,257.00 to $17,617,399.00 for the period ending February
28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of 5.66% compared to the MSCI ACWI ex US Index
return rate of 5.14% for the same period.

NEWSOUTH CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (SMALL/MID CAP EQUITY MANAGER)

The portfolio performance statement submitted by the Board’s Small/Mid Cap Equity Investment Manager
indicates that the portfolio increased in value from $30,237,579.00 to $30,890,726.00 for the period ending
February 28, 2014. This resulted in a one-month return rate of 5.50% (Gross) and 5.50 (Net) compared to
the Russell 2500 Index return rate of 5.07% for the same period. ($950,000 was withdrawn from this
account)

iSHARES (NAREIT)

There was no portfolio performance statement submitted for the period ending February 28, 2014.
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POWERSHARES DB COMMODITY INDEX (DOMESTIC COMMODITIES)

There was no portfolio performance statement submitted for the period ending February 28, 2014.

VANGUARD INDEX (DOMESTIC REIT)

There was no portfolio performance statement submitted for the period ending February 28, 2014.

ZAZOVE (RESIDUAL ASSET)

There was no portfolio performance statement submitted for the period ending February 28, 2014.

FIDELITY INST PRIME MMKT CL (CASH)

There was no portfolio performance statement submitted for the period ending February 28, 2014.

SECURITIES LENDING REPORT (INFORMATION)

The Securities Lending Report submitted by BMO Securities Lending indicates that the year-to-date
revenue from securities lending is $22,562.00 as of February 2014.

LAMP/DROP STATEMENTS (INFORMATION)

The DROP report submitted by Louisiana Asset Management Pool (LAMP) indicates that the DROP
account had an ending balance of $12,258,568.09 for the period ending March 2014.

2014 COMMITTEE/BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE (INFORMATION)

The updated Committee and Board Meeting Schedule was submitted to the Pension Committee for review.

OTHER MATTERS (INFORMATION)

There were no additional items discussed at this meeting.

REFERENCE MATERIAL (INFORMATION)

The following documents were provided to Pension Committee Members for use during the meeting:

By-Laws of the Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.

Rules & Regulations of the Employees’ Retirement System of the Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.
Sewerage & Water Board of N.O. Employees’ Retirement System Investment Policy Statement
Sewerage and Water Board of N.O. Strategic Plan 2011-2020

Tracking Tool for Comments to City Council

Bond Rating

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Russell motioned to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Tilton seconded. The motion passed. The meeting
adjourned at approximately 11:41 am.

Very Truly Yours,

Wm. Raymond Manning
Chairman



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: April 29, 2014

FROM: Personnel Department

TO: Robert K. Miller, Interim Executive Director

RE: Summary Report on Application(s) for Retirement for the Month of May 2014

The following is a summary of the application(s) for retirement for the month of May 2014:

VOLUNTARY
Brue, Sr., Lawrence M. (DROP) Pay Group: 3226
DOR: 05/01/14 Service: 33.75 years
Clements, George Pay Group: 4064
DOR: 05/01/14 Service: 16.19 years
Gray, Thomas L. (DROP) Pay Group: 6006
DOR: 05/01/14 Service: 23.09 years

cc: Level 1 Managers
Level 2 Managers
EIC Chairperson



Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans
Mandatory Monthly Manager's Report - Earnest Partners
For Period Ending -

March, 2014

SWBNO Portfolio Trailing Period Performance

ROL TrailingtM Trailing M YTD Trailing 1Y Trailing 2Y Trailing 3Y Trailing 4Y Inception

(0.48) (0.41) {0.41) 9.43 9.79 15.20

|MsclacWlexUs| 0.26 0.63 0.63 12.47 9.50 14.61

* Manager must name/ include performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.

SWBNO Portfolio Period To-Date & Calendar Year Performance
MTD QD YID 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
(0.48) (0.41) (0.41) 12.43 17.87
0.26 0.63 0.63 15.32 16.52
* Manager must name/include performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.
SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics
Prior Month |Quarter End
End. 2/14 Q413
Beginning Market Value (near $)] 17,617,399 17,605,307
Contributions/Withdrawals 0 0
Income 0 0
Market Impact +/-] (84 641) (72,548)
Ending Market Value (near $)] 17,532,758 17,632,759
Commissions Paid]  NA NA
Commissions Recaptured| NA NA
Management Fees (accrued est)" NA NA
Performance Fees (if applicable)| NA NA
Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.)| NA NA
Cash Held in Account (%)]  NA NA

*An annual 0.85% fee, is embedded in the asset value



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: April 28,2014
FROM: Ethel H. Wilhamé, Financial Administrator
TO: Robert K. Miller, Interim Executive Director

RE: ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT -2013
GASB 27 CALCULATIONS -2013

ATTN: Anita Simmons

Attached are the Actuarial Valuation report and Resolution #R-071-2014 for the
Employee’s Retirement System for the year ending December 31, 2013.

Additionally, GASB 27 calculations are located in the back of the report on a
separate schedule for the year ending December 31, 2013.

Please forward this report to the Pension Committee and full Board for the month
of May 2014 as an action item for presentation and acceptance only.

The Finance Committee is responsible for the approval of the Employer (Board)
minimum contribution change from 20.277% to 22.411%, an increase of 2.134%
approximately $633,941.00.

Cc:  Rosita Thomas
Audrey Lee
Sonji Skipper
Mike LaPorte

Attachment



CONEFRY & COMPANY, L.L.C.

1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2130
New Orleans, LA 70112-5274
Tel. 504.392.8853 = Facsimile 504.392.4430

March 5, 2014

Mr. Robert K. Miller

Deputy Director

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street

New Orleans, LA 70165

Re: January 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation
Dear Mr. Miller:

Enclosed is the actuarial valuation report of the Employees’ Retirement System of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans as of December 31, 2013.

This actuarial valuation has been performed on a basis consistent with that which was
performed as of December 31, 2012.

It should be noted that Exhibit III contains the Schedule of Funding Progress according to
the requirements formerly mandated by Statement No. 25 (as modified by Statement No. 50)
of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB #25 and #50). As described in
that Exhibit III, these statements have been replaced by GASB Statements #67 and #68 and
will be addressed in a separate report.

I have summarized below the principal results of the actuarial valuation.

Summary of Valuation Results

12/31/2012 12/31/2013
1. Number of Active Participants 842 871
2. Total Active Annual Payroll $ 29,074,529 $ 29,706,715
3. Plan "Amortization" Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll 36.394% 39.988%
4.  Expected Employee Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll 5.000% 5.000%

5. Employer "Amortization" Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll 31.394% 34.988%



Mr. Robert K. Miller
March 5, 2014

Page 2
12/31/2012 12/31/2013
6.  Plan "Minimum" Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll 25.277% 27.411%
7 Expected Employee Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll 5.000% 5.000%
8.  Employer "Minimum" Contribution as a
Percentage of Active Payroll 20.277% 22411%
9. Market Value of Plan Assets $ 220,704,055 $ 234,358,049
10. Actuarial Value of Plan Assets
(Adjusted Market Value Basis) $ 229,137,699 $ 226,423,894
11. Valuation Unfunded Actuarial Liability $ 53,965,718 $ 62,379,320
12. Ratio of UAL to Valuation Payroll 185.6% 210.0%
13.  Funded Ratio 81.9% 79.5%
Yours truly,
Michael A. ‘Conefry, FCA,"ASA, i

Actuary

* Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and qualified to render the
Statements of Actuarial Opinion contained herein.

MAC:wp
Enclosures

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC



ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

OF NEW ORLEANS

Annual Actuarial Valuation
as of January 1, 2014

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC

ACTUARIAL AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT CONSULTING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA



INTRODUCTION

We present in this report the results of our actuarial valuation of the Employees’ Retirement
System of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans as of January 1, 2014. The plan
is an actuarially funded qualified governmental defined benefit pension under the Internal
Revenue Code, and we have performed this actuarial valuation using conventional and
generally accepted actuarial methods, assumptions, and principles applicable to qualified
defined benefit pension plans. We have performed the actuarial valuation using the Entry
Age Normal Cost Method. A full description of the funding method is contained in Section
IT of the report.

The Summary of Plan Provisions presented in the Appendix is intended to describe the
principal benefits provided by the plan, particularly from the perspective of their significance
in affecting the actuarial liability and cost of the plan. The summary is not, of course,
intended to be a comprehensive or complete description of all benefits payable under all

circumstances under the pension plan.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLL.C
Page 1
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EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SUMMARY
L. FINANCIAL AND ACTUARIAL STATUS
As of January 1, 2014
Market Value of Assets $ 234,358,049 Page 1
Actuarial Value of Assets $ 226,423,894 Page 2
II. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

For the Plan Year Beginning January 1. 2014

APPENDIX

Total "Amortization"
Contribution (As % of Payroll)

Expected Total Employee
Contributions (As % of Payroll)

Employer "Amortization"
Contribution (As % of Payroll)

Total "Minimum"
Contribution (As % of Payroll)

Expected Total Employee
Contributions (As % of Payroll)

Employer "Minimum"
Contribution (As % of Payroll)

Net Actuarial Experience

Summary of Plan Provisions

Statement of Actuarial Basis
for Funding Purposes

Statement of Accounting Information
for Financial Statements

Active and Inactive Participant Profiles

$ 11,879,057

$ 1,485,335

$ 10,393,722

$ 8,142,972

$ 1,485,335

$ 6,657,637

(39.988%) Page 6
(5.000%) Page 6
(34.988%) Page 6
(27.411%) Page 7
(5.000%) Page 7
(22.411%) Page 7

Page 8

Exhibit I

g

.12

Exhibit II - P. 20

Exhibit IIT - P. 22

Exhibit IV - P. 23

Market Value and Actuarial Value Investment Performance  Exhibit V - P. 30

CERTIFICATION

Page 34

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC



L FINANCIAL AND ACTUARIAL STATUS as of January 1, 2014

We have conducted this actuarial valuation using employee data and asset information
furnished by the administrative office of the System. This section of the report presents a
summary of the assets of the plan at Market Value, as well as the development of the
Actuarial Value of Assets used in the funding method. The funding method used to
determine the actuarial liabilities is described in Section II and the actuarial assumptions

upon which the liabilities are based are summarized in Exhibit II of the report.

ASSETS
The following table showing the composition of the assets as of December 31, 2013 is based

on information supplied by the administrative office and the auditors of the System.

Table 1

Statement of Assets
as of December 31, 2013

Assets Market Value
Cash $ 1,145,186
Investments 232,097,010
Total Invested Assets 233,242,382
Plus accounts receivable +1,115,667
Less accounts payable 0
Total Assets $ 234,358,049 *

*  The actuarial value of assets used in this valuation is Adjusted Market Value as
determined in Table 2. D.R.O.P. account balances of $11,272,538 are included in the
foregoing Assets and shown as an actuarial liability in Table 4, item (2)f.

CONEFRY & CoMPANY, LLC
Page 3



ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
Beginning with the January 1, 1998 actuarial valuation, the method of determining the

actuarial value of assets was changed to adjusted market value from the former adjusted
book value basis. The change has been necessitated because the former method, in our
opinion and that of the auditors, is not "market value related" within the meaning of
Statement No. 25 of the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB #25), which now

applies to your plan.

This revised method reflects actual market value performance over a seven year period
ending on the valuation date. The market value performance is averaged over the seven year
period by reflecting the actual external cash flow and adjusting each prior year’s market

value to the current valuation date using the actuarial interest assumption.

The following table develops the Adjusted Market Value of Assets to be used as the

Actuarial Value of Assets in the actuarial valuation.

Table 2
Actuarial Value of Assets
As of December 31, 2013

Page 4

Plan Beginning  Net ExternalMarket Value  Ending  Market Value Adj. Market
Year Market Cash Flow Inv. Income Market Performance Value
Ending Value For Year For Year Value For Year Component
2007 229,184,172 -6,058,903 8,667,155 231,792,424 3.8324% 289,619,602
2008 231,792,424 -6,251,824 -59,122,504 166,418,096 -25.8553% 184,241,879
2009 166,418,096 -7,306,708 31,912,755 191,024,143 19.6067% 211,132,725
2010 191,024,143 -8,223,289 22,439,431 205,240,285 12.0053% 222,587,720
2011 205,240,285 -8,114,890 8,968,361 206,093,756 4.4578% 216,726,701
2012 206,093,756 -8,472,301 23,082,600 220,704,055 11.4351% 226,300,582
2013 220,704,055 -9,525,020 23,179,014 234,358,049 10.7339% 234,358,049
Years Included: 7 -53,952,935 59,126,812

Average Adj. MV: $226,423,894

CONEFRY & CoMPANY, LLC



11. EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2014

DESCRIPTION OF ACTUARIAL COST METHOD
Under the Entry Age Normal Cost Method, the normal cost of the plan is designed to be

a level percentage of payroll, calculated on an aggregate basis, spread over the entire
working lifetime of the participants. The future working lifetime is determined from each
participant’s hypothetical entry age into the plan assuming the plan had always been in
existence, to his expected retirement date. The actuarial accrued liability is the amount of
total liability not covered by future entry age normal costs. This amount is composed of
the actuarial value of benefits already funded (assets) and those not yet funded (unfunded

actuarial liability).

The plan’s funding cost for the year is the sum of the Entry Age Normal Cost and the
amount necessary to amortize the remaining unfunded actuarial liability as of the valuation

date over the adopted amortization period.

Beginning with the January 1, 2007 actuarial valuation, a new amortization basis was
established. The former amortization basis used a level dollar amortization for a ten (10)
year "closed” (that is, with the remaining period reducing by one each year) amortization
period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2012. This has been replaced by a level
dollar amortization for an "open" (that is, a constant number of years) ten (10) year
amortization period effective on each valuation date. This open ten (10) year amortization

amount is developed later in this section and presented in Table 5.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
Page 5
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Table 3

Entry Age Normal Cost for Plan Year

Beginning January 1, 2014

Actuarial Present Value at Entry Age of
Expected Benefits to Plan Participants

Actuarial Present Value at Entry Age of Future
Payroll of Active Participants

Normal Cost as a Percentage of
Payroll: (1) divided by (2)

Current Payroll of Active Participants *

Normal Cost: (3) x (4)
(Assumed payable January 1, 2014)

Normal Cost, adjusted for monthly
payments

$§ 12,525,546

117,384,662

10.671%
29,706,705

$ 3,170,002

$ 3,270,464

There are 871 active participants: 531-fully vested; O-partially vested; 340-not

vested.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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Table 4

Unfunded Actuarial Liability

as of January 1, 2014

Actuarial Present Value of

Expected Benefits to Active

Plan Participants

(a) Basic and Supplemental
Retirement Benefit

(b) Death and Survivor Benefit

(¢) Disability Benefit (Inc. suppl & surv.)

(d) Vesting Benefit

(¢) Refund of Employee Contributions

Total Active

Actuarial Present Value of
Expected Benefits to Inactive
Plan Participants

(a) Regular Retirees

(b) Disability Retirement
(¢) Survivors

(d) Terminated Vested

(¢) D.R.O.P. Retirees (Future Benefits)

§ 96,966,620
7,484,583
6,378,325
6,039,303

1,174,203

$ 118,043,062

$ 108,648,879
8,299,189
5,256,315
1,348,140

51,593,001

(f) D.R.O.P. Retirees (Account Balances) 11,272,538

Total Inactive

Total Actuarial Present Value of
Expected Benefits to All
Plan Participants

1) + @

Actuarial Present Value of Future
Payroll of Active Participants

Normal Cost as a Percentage of
Payroll: (From Table 3)

Actuarial Present Value of Future
Normal Cost Contributions:

(4) x (5)

Actuarial Value of Assets
(from Table 2)

Unfunded Actuarial Liability:
3)-©) -

$ 186,418,062

304,461,096

146,733,034

10.671%

15,657,882

226,423,894

62,379,320

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC



TOTAL CONTRIBUTION FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING January 1, 2014

CONTRIBUTION TO AMORTIZE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY

The adopted "amortization" contribution for a plan year equals the normal cost plus the level

dollar amount necessary to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability over ten (10) years.
The annual amount required to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability of $62,379,320

over 10 years at 7% annual interest (assuming monthly payments) is $8,608,593.

Table 5

Total Required "Amortization" Contribution for the

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2014

(1) Normal Cost
(From Table 3; assumed payable monthly) § 3,270,464

(2) Net Annual charge Required for
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Liability
Over 10 year period beginning January 1, 2014
(See Above; Assumed payable monthly) 8,608,593

3 Total Plan Contribution as of
January 1, 2014: (1) + (2) $ 11,879,057 (39.988%) *

G)) Annual Employee Plan Contributions as of
January 1, 2014 $ 1,485,335 ( 5.000%) *

%) Employer Contribution as of
January 1, 2014: (3) - (4) $ 10,393,722 (34.988%) *
(Assumed payable monthly)

* Expressed as a percentage of annual participant payroll of $29,706,705.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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Page 9

"MINIMUM" CONTRIBUTION

GASB Statements 25 and 27 require that the Unfunded Actuarial Liability be amortized over

a period not longer than 30 years. The minimum contribution for a plan year equals the

normal cost plus the amount necessary to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability over

the thirty (30) year period which begins on the valuation date. Using a level dollar, open

period amortization method, the annual amount required to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial

Liability of $62,379,320 over the 30 year period beginning January 1, 2014 at 7% annual

interest (assuming monthly payments) is $4,872,508.

1)

2

€)

4

)

Table 6

Total Required "Minimum" Contribution for the

Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2014

Normal Cost
(From Table 3; assumed payable monthly) $ 3,270,464

Net Annual Charge Required for

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Liability

Over 30 year period beginning

January 1, 2014 (see above)

(Assumed payable monthly) 4,872,508

Total Plan Contribution as of
January 1, 2014: (1) + (2) $ 8,142,972 (27.411%) *

Annual Employee Plan Contributions as of
January 1, 2014 $ 1,485,335 ( 5.000%) *

Employer Contribution as of
January 1, 2014: (3) - (4) $ 6,657,637 (22.411%) *
(Assumed payable monthly)

Expressed as a percentage of annual participant payroll of $29,706,705.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC



NET ACTUARIAL. EXPERIENCE
for the Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2013

Actuarial experience refers to the comparison of actuarial results of each valuation with those
expected from the previous valuation according to the actuarial assumptions. A decrease or
increase in the Total Plan Contribution as a percentage of payroll is indicative of favorable
(gains) or unfavorable (losses) experience, respectively. If the overall experience follows the
general pattern indicated by the assumptions presented in the Appendix, the Total Plan
Contribution (on a given amortization basis) as a percentage of payroll will remain relatively

stable, except for routine fluctuations.

The Total "Amortization" Contribution as a percentage of payroll increased from 36.394%
for the plan year beginning January 1, 2013 to 39.988% for the plan year beginning January
1, 2014. The Total "Minimum" Contribution as a percentage of payroll increased from
25.277% for the plan year beginning January 1, 2013 to 27.411% for the plan year beginning
January 1, 2014. These increases of 3.594% and 2.134% of payroll, respectively, are indicative

of an overall actuarial loss for the most recent plan year.

Table 7

Effect on Total "Amortization" and "Minimum”

Contributions by Component
for the Plan Year Ending December 31, 2013

"Amortization" "Minimum"

Component Gain (-) or Loss (+) Gain (-) or Loss (+)
Interest +4.379% +2.478%
Salary Scale -0.839% -0.462%
Net from All Other Sources +0.054% +0.118%
Total Gain(-)/Loss(+) _ +3.594% +2.134%

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT 1

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Authorized by Act Number 551, effective January 1, 1957;
Last Restatement for Plan Qualification, January 27, 2011;
Latest Restatement, April 17, 2013; last amendment date
as of the date of performance of this valuation, April 17,

2013.

MEMBERSHIP: Employees who become members as a condition of
employment.

CREDITABLE SERVICE: Prior service plus membership service for which credit is

allowable. Also, one year service credit given for every
250 days of unused sick and annual leave. Credit for
prior military service may be purchased (maximum 4
years) by active contributing member who is vested; lump
sum payment required based on 4% of excess over first
$100 monthly average for each month claimed plus 7%
compound interest.  Military service available only to
those who will pot receive a benefit from another
retirement system (except Social Security). There are also
provisions for restoring service on behalf of certain leaves
without pay such as for Katrina Disaster Leave and
Workers’ Compensation.

EARNABLE COMPENSATION: Annual compensation paid to an employee; excluding on-
call and stand-by pay or over-time.

AVERAGE COMPENSATION: Average annual earned compensation of a member for
highest thirty-six successive months of service as a
member, minus $1,200. For employees hired after
December 31, 1995, the $1,200 reduction was not
applicable. Effective June 19, 2002, the $1,200 reduction
was eliminated for all employees. Periods without
compensation are not used in determining the average

compensation,

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS: 4% of earnable compensation through December 31,
2012. Effective January 1, 2013, 5% of earnable
compensation.

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS: Certain percentage of earnable compensation of each

member, determined on basis of regular interest and
mortality tables adopted by the Board, and additional
percentage of earnable compensation, determined by
actuary.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
Page 12



EXHIBIT I (Continued)

RETIREMENT BENEFITS:

Eligibility: Any age with 30 years of Service; age 60 and 10 years
of Service; effective January 1, 1996, age 65 and 5 years
of Service; age 70 with any Service. Effective June 19,
2002, age 60 and vested (with actuarial reduction) and
any member whose age and service total 80 or more
years may retire without reduction for age.

Benefits: Retirement allowance, consisting of (1) and (2) below:

1)  An annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of
employee’s accumulated contribution; plus

2) An annual pension, which, together with above
annuity, provides total retirement allowance equal to 2%
of average compensation times first 10 years, plus 2
1/2% of average compensation times next 10 years, plus
3% of average compensation times next 10 years, plus
4% of average compensation times creditable service over
30 years. Effective June 19, 2002, the above percentages
were changed to 2.5% for the first 25 years plus 4% for
years over 25 years.

3) An additional annual pension equal to 2% of $1,200
times first 10 years, plus 2 1/2% of $1,200 times next 10
years, plus 3% of $1,200 times next 10 years, plus 4% of
$1,200 times service over 30 years; if the employee was
hired prior to 1996 and retires prior to age 65 on
retirement allowance. Ceases at age 65 or receipt of
first Social Security check, whichever comes first. Effective
June 19, 2002, this additional benefit no longer applies
except to those who retired prior to that date.

4) For service retirement prior to age 62 with less than
30 years of Service, (2) and (3) above are reduced by
3% for each year rounded to nearest day below the age
of 62.

5) Effective January 1, 1997, a member may retire after
30 years of service, regardless of age, with no reduction
in his benefit.

6) Maximum Benefit: Benefit no greater than 100% of
average compensation, unless member has already accrued
a larger benefit as of April 13, 1977.

CONEFRY & ComPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT I (Continued)

7) Form of Benefit: Modified cash refund annuity. If
a member dies after retirement and before receiving the
amount of his accumulated contributions in annuity and
pension payments, then lump sum balance of his
contributions is paid to beneficiary.

8) Cost-of-Living: Effective July 1, 1992, for members
that retired prior to January 1, 1984, if funds are
available, each July 1st a 2% increase times the number
of years retired will be given to members over age 65.

For members that retired on or after January 1, 1984,
and are over age 65, each January Ist, increases in
benefits based on the increase in the CPI, not to exceed
2%.

Spouses receiving a Joint and Survivor Annuity that have
reached the age of 65 shall also receive an increase,

based on the increase in the CPI, not to exceed 2%.

DISABILITY BENEFITS:

Eligibility: 10 years of credited service. (certified by physician
nominated by Board).

Benefits: 1) A retirement allowance equal to the greater of: An
annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member’s
accumulated contributions at retirement; or
2) An annual pension equal to 75% of the accrued
benefit based on service credits to the member had he
continued in service until age 62.

3) Benefit offset by Workmen's Compensation benefits.
4) Effective 1/1/84, disability allowance is subject to the

same COLA after age 65 as regular retirement.

DEATH BENEFITS:

Eligibility: Death of member in active service.
Benefits: Employee’s accumulated contributions paid to beneficiary.

1) If member has 3 years Creditable Service, but less
than 10 years, a lump sum benefit equal to the Member’s
accumulated contributions and 25% of the member’s prior
year earned compensation is payable to the designated
beneficiary or estate.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT I (Continued)

2) If member dies in active service with less than three
years Creditable Service, a Lump Sum Benefit equal to
the Member’s accumulated contributions is payable to the
designated beneficiary or estate.

3) If, at date of death, member was eligible for
retirement and leaves Surviving Spouse, Surviving Spouse
shall be eligible for a Joint and 100% benefit or a lump
sum refund of Employee’s contributions.

4) If, at date of death, member was ineligible for
retirement, but had at least 10 or more years of
creditable service, then surviving spouse shall receive
benefit equal to 80% of the former member’s accrued
benefit at death, payable at the later of the member’s
death or spouse’s attainment of age 62.

5) If, at date of death, member was receiving a
disability benefit and dies, his spouse shall receive 80%
of the former member’s disability retirement allowance
payable at the later of the retiree’s death or spouse’s
attainment of age 62. Eligible children shall receive 65%
of the disability benefit payable until they reach age 18,
age 25 if the child attends school full time or is mentally
or physically disabled or until the spouse attains age 62.

6) The spouse’s benefit shall be subject to the COLA
after attaining age 65 as for a regular retiree.

SEPARATION BENEFITS: 1) A member that withdraws from service before age 60
with 10 years of Creditable Service may allow his
accumulated contributions to remain on deposit until he
is eligible to receive a separation retirement allowance.
Effective June 19, 2002, only 5 years of Creditable
Service is required.

2) Upon withdrawal without 10 years Creditable Service
(or, after June 19, 2002, 5 years) Employee is entitled to
a refund of his accumulated contributions or may allow
contributions to remain on deposit for maximum of five
years. In case of employee’s death, accumulated
contribution are paid to designated beneficiary.

Note: If employee re-enters after receipt of refund and
continues service thereafter for 18 months, he may repay
amount of refund plus the amount of employee
contributions, with interest at a rate of 4% for service
prior to 1970 and 7% compounded annually to date of
payment for service after January 1, 1970, to receive prior
creditable service again.

CONEFRY & CoOMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT I (Continued)

OPTIONAL FORMS OF BENEFIT: 1) A member shall receive a retirement allowance
payable for life. If he dies before receiving, in annuity
payments, the value of his anmuity at the time of his
retirement, the balance is payable to his beneficiary.

2) A reduced benefit payable for the life of the member
and continued to beneficiary after member’s death. A
specific percentage is chosen by the member at the time
of retirement. Such percentage shall be an integral
multiple of 5%, to a maximum of 100%.

3) A reduced benefit payable for the life of the member
and 100% of that amount is paid to the spouse after
member’s death.

RECIPROCITY: Effective July 16, 1974, provisions made for reciprocal
transfers of service and funds between this System and
Employees’ Retirement System of the City of New
Orleans, in the event an employee transfers from one
employing agency to the other; service credits were
transferred from sending system to receiving system
provided all employee contributions plus earned interest
and all employer contributions plus agreed-upon interest
were transferred; effective September 23, 1993 (retroactive
for transfers on and after October 17, 1988), agreement
was amended to provide for a transfer from the sending
system to the receiving system equal to the GASB #5
liability of the sending system at 7% interest, 5% salary
scale, the remaining GASB #5 actuarial assumptions and
the salary and benefit structure in effect for the sending
system at time of transfer.

DROP ACCOUNT: Effective January 1, 1996, any member who is eligible for
a service retirement under Section 6(1) can participate in
the DROP program:

1) A member can only participant once, and only up to
three years. Effective June 19, 2002, the allowable period
was increased to 5 years.

2) When a member joins the DROP, he stops
contributing to and earning benefits in the system.
Employer contributions also stop. His retirement benefit
begins being paid into his DROP account.

CONEFRY & CoMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT 1 (Continued)

3) Interest is credited to the separately invested DROP
accounts at the actually earned rate at the end of each
month (not including the month of withdrawal unless on
the last day of the month), but not below zero. Members
of the DROP receive no cost-of-living increases.

4) Upon termination of employment at the end of the
specified period of DROP participation, the DROP
account is paid out in a lump sum.

5) Continued employment after the end of the DROP
period is possible only by reapplication to the Board by
the employee. If rehired, that employee shall receive a
lump sum of his DROP account balance as if he had
retired. For DROP participants rehired after April 20,
2005, the retirement allowance that had been paid into
the participant’s DROP account shall be suspended while
re-employed and the participant shall be treated in the
same manner as a re-employed retiree.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT I (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SUBSTANTIVE PLAN CHANGES IN RECENT YEARS
HAVING AN IMPACT ON ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

September 23, 1993: Reciprocity agreement with City of New Orleans
amended, retroactive for transfers on and after October
17, 1988.

January 8, 1994: -Allows for purchase of credit for prior military service.

December 13, 1995: Plan amended for qualification under Internal Revenue

Code for Governmental Plans.

January 1, 1996: The Deferred Retirement Option Plan was adopted to
allow members terminating employment and accepting a
service retirement allowance under plan section 6(1) to
participate in this program.

Average Compensation amended to remove the $1,200
reduction for employees hired after December 31, 1995.

Any member with 5 years of Creditable Service and
attainment of age 65 may retire.

January 1, 1997: For members retiring on or after January 1, 1997 and
choose a Joint and Survivor option, if the beneficiary
predeceases the retiree, the reduced benefit reverts back
to the maximum amount upon the death of the spouse.

A member with 30 years of creditable service may retire,
regardless of age, with no reduction in benefits.

Death benefit payable to the spouse of a deceased
disabled retiree is now available immediately upon the
retiree’s death, on an actuarially equivalent basis.

June 21, 2000: Disability benefit equal to 75% of the member’s accrued
benefit based on service credits to the member had he
continued in service until age 62.

Eligible Dependent amended to add age 25 if the child
attends school full-time or if the child is mentally or
physically disabled.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SUBSTANTIVE PLAN CHANGES IN RECENT YEARS
HAVING AN IMPACT ON ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

June 21, 2000: Death benefit payable to designated beneficiary or estate
when there is no spouse or eligible dependents equal to
the member’s accumulated contributions at death plus
25% of the member’s prior year’s earnable compensation
payable from the Trust fund.

January 1, 2001: Any retiree with less than 30 years of Credited Service
and under age 62, the benefit is reduced by 3% for each
year of age rounded to the nearest day below age 62.

February 25, 2001: Plan amended for the Uruguay Round Agreements Act,
the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996,
Uniformed Services Employment & Reemployment Rights
Act of 1994, the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, the
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act
of 1998 and the Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of
2000, (GUST).

June 19, 2002: Benefit formula amended to 2.5% of first 25 years of
service, plus 4.0% for each year of service in excess of
25 years, up to a maximum of 100% of pay. A Rule of
80 retirement eligibility (age plus years of service greater
than or equal to 80) without age reduction was added.
Eligibility to leave employee accumulated contributions on
deposit for Separation Retirement was changed from 10
years to 5 years; the exclusion of the first $1,200 of
annual pay was eliminated; D.R.O.P. period was extended
from 3 to 5 years.

January 31, 2011: Interest on DROP accounts changed from "Credited
Interest” to that actually earned on the separately invested
DROP accounts, but not below zero.

January 1, 2013: Employee contribution formula amended from 4% to 5%
of earnable compensation.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT 1I

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL BASIS FOR FUNDING PURPOSES

Actuarial Funding Method:

Cost Method: Entry Age Normal Cost Method.

Asset Valuation Method: Adjusted Market Value. Refer to the explanation on page
2 of the report and development in Table 2.

Actuarial Assumptions

Interest: 7% compounded annually.

Mortality: 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Table for males and
females. (See chart in the following pages for specific
rates by age and sex).

Turnover: Table developed from the 1977-1980 Actuarial Experience
Study, as used by the prior actuary. (See chart in the
following pages for specific rates by age).

Salary Increases: 5.0% compounded annually.
Cost of Living Increases: Actuarial liabilities for future cost of living increases were

included for both active and inactive participants as per
the appropriate sections of the plan.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC



STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL BASIS FOR FUNDING PURPOSES

Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Retirement: It has been assumed that employees retire at a variation
of the earliest age at which they would be eligible to
retire (with reduced benefits, if applicable) as follows; if
the earliest age of retirement eligibility is less than or
equal ‘to age 55, the assumed age at retirement is the
earliest age plus one year, but not beyond age 55; if the
earliest age of retirement eligibility is greater than age
55, the assumed age at retirement is the earliest age of
retirement eligibility.

Disability Incidence: The rates utilized in the 14th actuarial valuation of the
U.S. Railroad Retirement System. (See chart in the
following pages for specific rates by age).

Survivor Benefits: 85% of active participants are assumed to be married to
spouses of equal age. Children’s survivor benefits and
spouse’s disability benefits (in the event of the death of
a member on disability) were estimated to be 10% of the
related benefits giving rise to the secondary benefits being
valued.

Other assumptions: 20% of participants terminating with a vested right were
assumed to withdraw their accumulated contributions upon
termination, while 80% were assumed to retain their
vested deferred benefits by leaving contributions on
deposit.

Accumulated employee contributions are credited with 2%
interest compounded annually.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT III

December 31, 2013 ACCOUNTING INFORMATION FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This section is included to provide information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
Statement Number 25 and is provided for historical continuity and consistency. GASB Statements 25 and
27 have been replaced by GASB Statements 67 and 68. These two statements have made extensive and
fundamental changes in the nature of the financial disclosure requirements and have effectively removed
the actual funding aspects of the plan from any direct involvement. The effective date of GASB 67 (with
respect to the plan itself) is the first Plan Year beginning after June 15, 2013 (namely, the Plan Year
beginning January 1, 2014). The effective date of GASB 68 (with respect to the Sewerage & Water Board
as sponsoring employer) is the first Fiscal Year beginning after June 15, 2014 (namely, the Fiscal Year
beginning January 1, 2015). The actuarial information for financial disclosure as required by these GASB
Statements will be presented in a separate report,

The Projected Benefit Obligation (PBO) as of December 31, 2013 is based on all of the assumptions

outlined in Exhibit II including future salary growth. The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is that used
in funding the plan and is developed in Table 4.

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Page 22

12/31/2012 12/31/2013
Interest Assumption 7.00% 7.00%
RATIO OF UAL TO VALUATION PAYROLL:
[11  Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) $ 53,965,718 $ 62,379,320
[2] Valuation Annual Payroll 29,074,529 29,706,705
[3] Ratio: [1] divided by [2] 185.6% 210.0%

FUNDED RATIO:

[1]  Projected Benefit Obligation (PBO)
Inactive Plan Participants
Active Plan Participants

$ 180,867,664
99,534,543

$ 186,418,062
98,324,924

Total PBO $ 280,402,207 $ 284,742,986
[2] Actuarial Value of Assets 229,633,410 226,423,894
{31 Funded Ratio: [2] divided by [1} 81.9% 79.5%

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC



EXHIBIT IV

ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PARTICIPANT PROFILES

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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EXHIBIT V

MARKET VALUE AND ACTUARIAL VALUE ASSET INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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CERTIFICATION

The foregoing report presents fairly the actuarial position of the Employees’ Retirement System of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans as of January 1, 2014 in accordance with generally accepted
actuarial principles applied on a basis consistent with the preceding valuation, except where noted. In our
opinion, the assumptions used in preparing the liabilities and estimated costs are reasonably related to the
experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent our best estimate of anticipated

experience under the plan.

CONEFRY & COMPANY, L.L.C.

<

Michael A. Conefry, FCA, ASAZXAAA. MSPA
Eonrollment Number 11-1235

New Orleans, Louisiana
March, 2014
V201312

CONEFRY & COMPANY, LLC
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THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD'S 2014 CONTRIBUTION TO THE EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

WHEREAS, the Employees’ Retirement System of the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans (“Plan") is an actuarially funded qualified government defined benefit
plan under the Internal Revenue Code; and

WHEREAS, an annual actuarial valuation report of the Plan was presented as of
December 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned actuarial report reflects an actuarial valuation
using the Entry Age Normal Cost Method; and

WHEREAS, the adopted “"minimum conftribution” for a plan year equals the

normal cost plus the amount necessary to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability;
and

WHEREAS, the normal cost for plan year beginning January 1, 2014 is $3,270,464;
and

WHEREAS, the net annual charge required for amortization of Unfunded Actuarial
Liability over thirty (30) year period beginning January 1, 2014 is $4,872,508 and

WHEREAS, the total plan contribution as of January 1, 2014 is $8,142,972
($3,270,464 plus $4,872,508), which percentage contribution 27.411% of the annuall
particiopant active payroll of $29,706,705; and

WHEREAS, the annual employee plan contributions as of January 1, 2014 are
$1.485,335, which percentage contribution is 5.000% of the active payroll; and

WHEREAS, the employer contribution as of January 1, 2014 is $6,657,637 which
percentage contribution is 22.411% of the active payroll; and

WHEREAS, the actuarial report includes the required "amortization" contribution
for the Plan to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Liability of $62,379,320 over the thirty

(30) year amortization period, effective on each valuation date at seven (7 %) percent
annudl interest; and
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WHEREAS, the minimum employer contribution of active payroll of 22.411% for the
2014 plan year over a thirty (30) year period, is hereby recommended and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that the Minimum Employer Contribution of the active payroll shall be
22.411% for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2014 over a thirty (30) year period.

|, Robert K. Miller, Interim Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on May 21, 2014.

ROBERT K. MILLER, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



MAY 2014 PENSION COMMITTEE
INFORMATIONAL ITEM REPORT

PENSION INVESTMENT CONSULTANT SERVICES
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

STATUS UPDATE

The purpose of the RFP is to select a firm to provide pension investment
consulting services for our Employees’ Pension Trust Fund.

The advertising cycle for the RFP will begin on May 12, 2014.

Advertising will be run in the Times-Picayune newspaper and Pension &
Investment magazine over a 30 day period on the following dates: May 12,
2014; May 26, 2014 and June 9, 2014.

The closing date of the RFP is June 13, 2013 at 11:00AM.

The contract period will be for three (3) years with two (2), one (1) year
renewal options.

A recommendation will be ready for the July 2014 cycle of meetings.



Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans
Mandatory Monthly Manager's Report - NewSouth Capital Management
For Period Ending -

March 31, 2014

SWBNO Portfolio Trailing Period Performance

ROR Trailing1M Trailing 3M YTD Trailing 1Y Trailing 2Y Trailing 3Y Trailing 4Y Inception

(0.99) 2.21 2.21 23.42 19.12 22.58
0 (1.00) 1.97 1.97 22.29 18.05 21.60
Ru. 900  (0.36) 2.30 2.30 24.01 20.83 23.45

* Manager must name/ include performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.

SWBNO Portfolic Period To-Date & Calendar Year Performance

ROR MTD QTD YTD 2013 2012 w2011 2010 2009
s-of-Fee | (0.99) 2.21 2.21 28.84 16.76 10.85
(1.00) 1.97 7.97 27.69 15.75 10.74
ussell 2 (0.36) 2.30 2.30 36.80 17.88 5.26

* Manager must namelinclude performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.
** inception date 8/17/11

SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics

Recent.
Prior Month| Quarter
End. 2/28/14 | End. Q1-14
Beginning Market Value (near $)] 30,890,726 | 31,656,811
Contributions/Withdrawals 0 (1,700,000)

Market Impact +/-] (307,801) 626,114
Ending Market Value (near $)] 30,582,925 | 30,582,925

Commissions Pald 0 4,763
Commissions Recaptured NA NA
Performance Fees (if applicable) NA NA

Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.)|] 1,431,803 1,431,803
Cash Held in Account (%)} 4.7 47




Comments:

1) For the period (prior month), is the portfolio in compliance with the guidelines stated in the IPS? |f not,
please explain in detail.

Yes

2) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes in your firm's investment manage-
ment professional staff or ownership structure? If so, please describe in detail.

None

3) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes to your firm's investment strategy or
philosophy? If so, please describe in detail.

None

4) Please disclose any/all quantitative and qualitative information about your firm, that the Board would find
pertinant.

N/A

Pleasea attach a list of portfolio holdings for the period (prior month end).

For quarter ending periods, please provide a proxy report detaifing all proxles voted during the quarter.

Holdings Report as of 3/31/14:

Securlty Price Total Adjusted Cost Current Value
Description Base Shares (Base)
Cash & Equivalents 1,431,803.31 1,431,803.31
Amdocs LTD 35.39 23,800 842,248.18 1,105,748.00
Autozone Inc. 284.46 2,200 625,802.10 1,181,620.00
CGI Group Inc - Class A 30.2 20,100 607,082.31 621,492.00
Corrections Corp of America 26.09 33,600 876,769.75 1,052,352.00
Dun & Bradstreet Corp 83.96 11,100 931,952.34 1,102,785.00
Ensco PLC Shares Class A 43,73 8,800 384,862.72 464,464.00
Fiserv Inc 26.17 19,100 499,821.22 1,082,779.00
Flowserve Corp 31.86 21,700 691,382.72 1,699,978.00
Gannett Inc. 10.78 58,600 631,836.48 1,617,360.00
Gencorp 16.06 49,800 800,002.35 909,846.00
HCC Insurance Holdings Inc. 27.73 18,900 524,025.18 859,761.00
Howard Hughes Corp 117.58 9,000 1,058,225.00 1,284,390.00
HSN Inc. 30.3 17,100 518,058.18 1,021,383.00
iShares - Russell 2000 114.44 6,200 709,526.00 721,308.00
Liquidity Services Inc 35.22 25,900 912,299.02 674,695.00
Mettler Toledo International 151.11 4,000 604,454.29 942,720.00
MSC Industrial Direct Co-A 58.76 11,500 675,791.92 994,980.00
Open Text Corp 29.07 30,800 895,227.02 1,469,468.00
Scripps Networks Interactive Class A 39.96 11,900 475,499.01 903,329.00
Service Corp International 9.32 48,700 453,781.73 968,156.00
Shire PLC ADR 94.45 10,500 991,699.47 1,559,565.00
Stancorp Financial Group 29.03 12,400 360,010.44 828,320.00
Teleflex Inc 82.11 6,000 492,682.20 643,440.00
Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. 51.49 12,400 638,499.56 1,490,976.00
Walter Investment Management Corp 22.76 33,100 753,202.46 987,373.00
Willis Group Holdings Public Ltd 38.04 20,100 764,639.46 887,013.00
Xylem Inc 24.44 28,600 699,094.71 1,041,612.00
Zebra Technologies Corp CI A 37.63 14,900 560,653.71 1,034,209.00

Total Portfolio $ 20,410,936.84 $  30,5682,925.31



Manager's Report - Pyramis Global Advisors

For Period Ending -

March 31, 2014

SWENO Portfolio Trailing Period Performance

ROR Trailing1M T_'Framng-_m D__ Trailing 1Y Trailing 2Y_Tralling 3Y Tralling 4Y_ Inception
(0.09) 2.26 2.26 1.22 3.74 5.16 5.90 6.07
(0.11) 2.20 2.20 0.98 3.49 4.91 5.65 5.82
(0.17) 1.84 1.84 (0.10) 1.82 3.75 4.09 5.01

* Manager must name/ include performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.

7ui SWBNO Portfolio Period ?o-Dat_e & Calendar Year Performance

ROR MTD Qrb 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
(0.09) 2.26 2.26 (0.67) 7.65 7.80 10.01 21.00
(0.11) 2.20 2.20 (0.91) 7.39 7.56 9.76 20.72
(0.17) 1.84 1.84 (2.02) 4.21 7.84 6.54 5.93

SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics

Beginning Market Value (near $)] 57,508,160 | 56,189,976
Contributions/Withdrawals 0 0
Income 6787 20,874
Market Impact +/-| (43 665) 1,288,606
Ending Market Value (near $)| 57,457,708 | 57,457,708
Commissions Paid NA NA
Commissions Recaptured NA NA
9,580 32,186
Performance Fees (if applicable) NA NA
Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.) NA NA
Cash Held in Account (%) NA NA

* Manager must name/include performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.

*Q4'13 invoice used as a proxy as the current invoice has not been finalized.




Comments:

1) For the period (prior month), is the portfolio in compliance with the guidelines stated in the IPS? If not,
|please explain in detail.

Yes, the portfolio is in compliance with the investment policy specified in the account guic
2) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes in your firm's investment manage-
ment professional staff or ownership structure? If so, please describe in detail.

NA

3) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes to your firm's investment strategy ¢
philosophy? If so, please describe in detail.

For the current period, there were no significant changes to the investment strategy.

4) Please disclose any/all quantitative and qualitative information about your firm, that the Board would find
pertinent.

NA

Please attach a list of portfolio holdings for the period (prior month end).
See below

For quarter ending periods, please provide a proxy report detailing all proxies voted during the quarter.
NA

Holdings Report as of 03/31/14:

Security Price Market Value Amortized Acc. Income
Description Base Share/Par (Base) Cost (Base) Base
FIDELITY REAL ESTAT HGH INC
FD 8.82 169,470.73 1,494,731.82 1,452,434 .82 6,786.51
PYRAMIS HIGH YLD BOND COM
POOL 57.38 62,405.59 3,580,832.98 2,081,096.16
PYRAMIS EMD CORE PLUS CM
POOL 43.38 35,493.47 1,539,706.61 853,262.96 -
PYRAMIS BROAD MARKET
DURATION 4053 | 1,254,439.60 | 50,842,437.15 35,851,320.83
57,457,708.56




SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Monthly Manager Report — Prisma Spectrum Fund Ltd
Estimated Performance — March 31, 2014

SWBNO Portfolio Trailing Period Performance

ROR Trailing1M Trailng 3M __ YTD Trailing 1Y _ Trailing 2Y » Trailing 3Y » Trailing 4Y » Inception
-' -0.96% 0.55% 0.55% 7.94% 15.64% 10.17% 754%|  4.29%
-0.91% 0.57% 0.57% 7.59% 14.66% 9.556% 7.08%| 4.04%
ma -0.48% 0.94% 0.94% 6.96% 14.95% 9.74% 7.22%|  4.16%
* Benchmark shown is the Dow Jones Credit Suisse HFI.
A The Trailing 2, 3 and 4 year performance numbers are calculated as an annualized return.
SWBNO Portfolio Period To-Date & Calendar Year Performance |
ROR MTD QTD YTD 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
-0.96% 0.55% 0.55% 11.54% 7.66% -3.13% 7.82%| 17.31%
0.91% 0.57% 0.57% 10.96% 7.52% -3.28% 7.47%| 17.31%]
-0.48% 0.94% 0.94% 9.72% 7.67% -2.52% 10.95%| 18.58%

* Benchmark shown is the Dow Jones Credit Suisse HFI.

SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics

19,669,206

Beginning Market Value (near $)] 20,829,148
Contributions/Withdrawals
Income
Market Impact +/- (189,876) 853,020
Ending Market Value (near $) 20,639,271 20,522,226
Commissions Paid
Commissions -Recaptured
~ Manage: (accr (17,153) (49,214)|
Performance Fees (if applicable) 10,051 (44,870)
Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.)
Cash Held in Account (%) 2.59% 1.43%

Note: Gross-of-Fee includes management fees, but excludes performance fees.

Comments:

1) For the period (prior month), is the portfolio in compliance with the guidelines stated in the IPS? If not, please explain in

detail. Yes.

2) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes in your firm's investment management professional

staff or ownership structure? |If so, please describe in detail. No

3) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes to your firm's investment strategy or philosophy? If so,

please describe in detail. No

4) Please disclose any/all quantitative and qualitative information about your firm, that the Board would find pertinent. None
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Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans

Mandatory Monthly Manager's Report - Equitas Evergreen Fund, L.P.

For Period Ending: March 31, 2014

SWBNO Portfolio Trailing Period Performance
o Trailing Trailing Trailing Trailing Trailing Trailing Trailing Trailing *Since
ROR M am YTD. 1Y 2Y 3Y Ay 5Y 6Y Inception|
e | -0.2% -0.3% -0.3%| -30.8%| -41.3%| -34.9%] -28.1%| -21.7%| -21.9%| -18.6%
-0.3% -0.6% -06%| -31.5%| -41.9%| -35.6%| -28.7%| -22.3%| -22.6%| -19.5%
-0.3% -0.6% -0.6%| -29.3%| -42.3%| -27.4%| -14.6% 4.2% -9.5% -5.7%
-0.5% 0.9% 0.9% 6.9% 71% 4.4% 5.8% 8.7% 4.0% 4.1%
-0.9% -0.5% -0.5% 2.9% 3.7% 1.8% 4.0% 8.3% 1.8% 1.7%
| -0.9% 1.1% 1.1% 11.9% 8.7% 4.9% 8.7% 9.5% 3.2% 3.4%
*Inceptio: May 1, .
Returns for periods longer than one year are annualized.
SWBNO P'ortfi_llo Period To-Date & Calendar Year Performance
ROR MTD QTh YTD 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
) -0.2% -0.3% -0.3%] -29.1%] -51.2%] -20.2% -1.6% 9.6%] -26.9% 11.0%
-0.3% -0.6% -0.6%| -29.8%| -51.7%| -20.8% -2.2% 85%| -27.7% 9.2%
-0.3% -0.6% -0.6%| -25.4%| -48.4%| -10.7% 1.4% 8.5%| -27.7% 9.2%
-0.5% 0.9% 0.9% 9.7% 7.7% -2.5% 11.0% 18.6%| -19.1% 6.8%
-0.9% -0.5% -0.5% 6.1% 5.4% -3.1% 16.5%| 17.4%| -26.3% 3.3%
-0.9% 1.1% 1.1% 15.7% 4.0% -0.7% 17.9%) 11.5%| -27.5% 9.4%

SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics
=

Beginning Market Value (near $)| 37,163 37,259
Contributions/Withdrawals -

Income - -

Market Impact +/- 85)] (119)

Ending Market Value (near $)] 37,047 37,047
Commissions Paid - -
Commissions Recaptured E =

(31) (93)
Performance Fees (if applicable) - E
Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.) - =
Cash Held in Account (%) - -

Page 1 of 2



Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans
Mandatory Monthly Manager's Report - Equitas Evergreen Fund, L.P.

For Period Ending: March 31, 2014

Comments:

1) For the period (prior month), is the portfolio in compliance with the guidelines stated in the IPS? If not,
please explain in detail. YES

2) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes in your firm's investment manage-
ment professional staff or ownership structure? If so, please describe in detail. NO

3) For the period (prior month), has there been any substantive changes to your firm's investment strategy or
philosophy? |If so, please describe in detail. NO

4) Please disclose any/all quantitative and qualitative information about your firm, that the Board would find
pertinent. NO

Equitas Open Book Policy

Equitas has an open book, but not open distribution policy. This means that while we are happy to
discuss and review the managers on our platform with our investors, we do not mass distribute
confidential information. This is for the protection of the investors in our Fund by limiting exposure to
potential conflicts from outside investors in the Fund's managers.

Disclaimer

*The information contained in this report is an unaudited preliminary estimate based on current
information. It is obtained from sources deemed to be reliable and accurate, but may be revised
periodically without notice, especially at month-end when the net asset value (NAV) of the Fund is set
and your monthly statement is mailed from the Fund's administrator.

Page 2 of 2




Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans
Mandatory Monthly Manager's Report - Western Asset Management
For Period Ending - March 31, 2014

SWBNO Portfolio Trailing Period Performance

TrallingiM_ Trailng 3M YTD Trailing 1Y Trailing 2Y Trailing 3Y Trailing 5Y Inception
| 0.35% 3.03% 3.03% -1.14% 1.28% 3.75% 6.41% 5.02%
] 0.32% 2.92% 2.92% -1.53% 0.88% 3.34% 5.99% 4.60%
0.20% 2.67% 2.67% -1.59% 0.95% 3.75% 6.40% 5.42%
nark -0.09% 2.66% 2.66% 1.37% 0.35% 1.91% 3.84% 5.25%
* Manager must name/ include performance stats for relatlve benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.
SWEBNO Portfolio Period To-Date & Calendar Year Performance

MTD QTD YTD 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

o 0.35% 3.03% 3.03% 10.37 2.09 13.37 -7.04 9.93

Net-of- 0.32% 2.92% 2.92% 9.94 1.68 12.92 -7.42 9.49
lenchmark 0.20% 2.67% 2.67% 10.65 3.95 2.55 10.89 10.95
m Benchmai -0.09% 2.66% 2.66% 6.35 517 13.21 -7.32 11.84

Govt Bond Index, USD Unhedged

SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics

I 3/14. || End. Q1-14 |

Beginning Market Value (near $)| 17,219,947| $17.219,947
Contributions/Withdrawals - 0
Income 0.00 0

Market Impact +/- (60,119) (60,119)

Ending Market Value (near $)] 17,159,828} 17,159,828
Commissions Paid N/A N/A
Commisslons Recaptured N/A N/A
‘Management Fees (accrued) 0 $ 17,106.39
Performance Fees (if applicable)| N/A N/A
Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.) 0 0
Cash Held in Account (%) of 0

*The Fund's benchmark is the Barclays Capital World Government IL All Mat, USD Unhedged; Custom benchmark is the Citigroup World
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Investment Report

Global Inflation-Linked

1 4

Real Yields

Real yields fell as weaker data in the US and China raised concerns over
weaker growth.

RN ASSET

Central Bank Watch

Real policy rates (policy rates less core inflation) moved substantially lower
in Japan but were little changed elsewhere. Real policy is still more accom-
modative in the US.
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Breakeven Spreads Inflation Watch

Breakeven spreads continued to move sideways for most of 1Q14 but moved
alittle higher in the UK and EU into quarter-end.

Headline Japanese inflation is now higher than in both Europe and the
US where recent falls have been driven by food and energy, and seasonal
timing effects.
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1Q14 Country Returns Commaodities

Long-dated index-linked performed strongly benefitting Canada and the UK,
both of which have much higher duration indices. Absolute returns bounced
back from a weak 2013.

6.3

Local Currency (%)
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Oil prices were supported by geopolitical risks in Ukraine and lack of progress
on Iranian sanctions. Iron ore prices fell sharply on concerns about Chinese
growth,
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Global Inflation-Linked

PERFORMANCE SCORECARD

We thought that ...

Low inflation would either slow policy accom-
modation or spur greater monetary policy ac-
tivism on deflation concerns. Europe needed
lower real yields to push against tighter real

policy.

Real policy rates were too high in the euro-
zone and the ECB needed to push against
these increases in a more material manner.
The growth outlook, although more positive,
remained fragile.

European growth would remain weaker than
others (and the ECB in adifferent cycle) versus
the US and UK. Inflation expectations would
be a key driver of the ECB.

US growth and inflation would remain mod-
est, but each successive period of modest
growth was a departure from 2008/09 weak-
ness and crisis policy settings. Long-dated
supply in the UK would need steeper curves
to clear.

Inflation fears would remain at low levels and
possibly fall further. Consensus expects low
inflation and pricing is low but not neces-
sarily attractive. Inflation needs to rise before
inflation fears surface.

The BoJ would remain at the vanguard of
expansionist monetary policy, which would
weaken the yen. Higherreal yields had buoyed
the euro recently but currency strength could
cap a nascent/weak recovery.

Western Asset

Therefore, we ...

Held an overweight in European real and
nominal yields, which we reduced later in the
quarter. Closed our UK real curve steepener
and retained our overweight long-dated TIPS
versus intermediates, Remained long the US
dollar versus the yen and euro.

Held an overweight in European real and
nominal yields, which we reduced later in
the quarter.

Maintained our overweight In European real
and nominal yields versus the UK and US.

Maintained a bias towards 30-year TIPS on the
curve, either versus 10-year TIPS or nominals.
Held underweight in long-dated UK real yields
on the curve.

Looked to initiate long breakeven levels at
more attractive levels. We tactically added to
UK breakevens during the quarter.

Maintained our long dollar position versus the
euro and yen. Added small exposure, where
possible, to Latin American currencies via
sterling.

And the results ...

+ Realand nominalyields fellin Europe.The
UK real yield curve steepened and yields
had less downward bias than other coun-
tries. Long-dated TIPS performed well
versus intermediates. FX had a neutral
impact overall.

+ Our bias to be long-duration added as
European real and nominal yields fell.

+/—All markets rallied but Europe more so
than the UK, in particular, which had a low
beta to other markets. Our underweight
to the US detracted.

+ TIPS marginally outperformed on the
curve but supply in the UK offered an

opportunity to cover our underweight
on the curve at wider spreads.

+ UK breakeven rates moved higher.

+ Strength in the Brazilian real aided per-
formance.

First Quarter 2014



Global Inflation-Linked

OUTLOOK

Global Inflation has been buffeted by many small changes, but
has been generally lacking in trend so far in 2014. In Europe this
sideways move looks set to continue in the second quarter as
the timing of seasonal Easter pricing is out of kifter with last year.
This should push March inflation lower and April inflation higher.
A clearer picture will not materialise until later in the quarter. We
still expect core inflation to weaken further. Money and lending
growth remains weak; it's not falling as fast but has yet to turn up
in any meaningful way. Headline figures will have more support
as base effects turn more supportive of food and energy prices.
Agricultural commodity prices have turned higher but mild winter
pricing will pass through to prices first. The European Central Bank
(ECB) has been keen to overlook these near-term effects and focus
on its inflation forecast, which, given its forecasting ability over
the medium-term, is more usefully considered a signal that rates
will stay low for a long period of time. Key drivers will be actual
inflation in Spain (which could be the first market to move into a
sustained deflation) and inflation expectations in France, which
have the most downside versus actual inflation outcomes. The
inflation market has priced a substantially lower inflaticn outlook
than the ECB and recent surveys, so any move higher is really just
catch up. Given inflation is already low and volatility will persistin
2Q14, it seems fair that it will be the growth outlook that drives
policy in the near-term. Any material weakening in sentiment on
this front should lead to aggressive unconventional policy changes.

China is becoming more concerning. The market needs to become
accustomed to ongoing trust product defaults and more corpo-
rate failures as leverage is shaken out of the system and market
pricing becomes more ingrained. In the medium-term this is a
positive, but given the dangers of unwinding speculative flow,
unintended consequences are increasing. Currency moves could
amplify deflationary trends. In the past, high service price inflation
has offset such a goods disinflation but the buffer is much reduced,
especially in Europe.

Western Asset

The growth picture has been equally squally with unseasonably
cold weather impacting the US, a very mild European winter
and serious flooding in the UK. However, the US data have been
weaker than weather alone can explain. In part this is due to the
partial unwind of the inventory-fueled 4Q13 growth surge, and
also the impact of the government shutdown. All are temporary
in nature and we expect growth to pick back up to the modest
trend we have seen recently. In Furope, Italian and Spanish data
continue to improve modestly and the laggard France seems to
be picking up. Germany remains in better shape but a weaker
Chinese economy and competition from Japan should slow the
economy going forward. In the UK momentum remains strong but
the drivers unsustainable. For a sustained recovery, productivity,
investment and income growth need to replace dissaving and
confidence boosters led by asset-price gains. Surveys paint an
encouraging picture at this juncture.

Interms of positioning we hold a reduced overweight in European
real duration, combined with underweights in the USand UK. The
relative country stance mirrors the relative macro outlook with the
US and UK economies expected to perform better than Europe.
We maintained a smaller real duration exposure in Europe, as
the longer inflation remains at these low levels, the greater the
likelihood that the ECB steps up policy, which should support
real versus nominal bonds, If we are wrong and inflation picks
up, then real bonds should be very protective in a rising yield
environment. In the US, our underweight is in 10-year nominals
and our bias in TIPS is for longer-dated bonds versus intermedi-
ates. Our UK underweight is via 10-year nominals and also 20-year
UK index-linked yields, which have again touched zero real yields.
UK linker supply is less in 2014 but macro developments should
push real yields higher.

First Quarter 2014



Global Inflation-Linked

INVESTMENT THEMES AND STRATEGIES

Themes

Temporary impacts from the weather, inventories and government
shutdown will abate to reveal a broadly similar US growth trajectory
to the recent past. The eurozone growth outlook has improved but
much hinges on overseas growth and a weaker China could impact the
German outlook. In the UK economic momentum needs to continue
to allow for investment and income to recover.

Two main questions this quarter focus on the degree of weatherimpact
onthe US economy,and weakness in China. Risks are weighted towards
better US economic data and the market getting used to ongoing
negative mini shocks from China whilst awaiting a policy response.

Both the relative growth and inflation projections point towards weak-
ness in the eurozone versus the UK and US. Our expectation is that
this divergence will continue to widen going forward.

A resumption of moderate growth in the US, with risk to the upside,
should begin to raise the specter of Fed hikes. Lack of inflation will
slow this call, but this should pressure front-end yields versus long-
dated ones. In Europe, front-end real yields could be supported versus
longer-dated should inflation stabilise and growth indicators remain
more positive.

[nflation remains volatile but trendless. We expect higher inflation in
the UK and the US but not until later this year. Breakevens are cheap
but rightfully so. Should risk events push them lower, then we would
look to intiate fong breakeven positions.

The BoJ will remain at the vanguard of expansionist monetary policy,
buying time for structural change. Real policy strength has buoyed
the euro recently but higher levels could cap a nascent/weak recovery.

Strategies

Modest underweight duration in the US and UK. Maintain our relative
country stance towards European duration. Bias towards 30-year US
real yields on the curve. Remain short the yen and euro versus the
US dollar.

Tactical underweight to duration via the UK and US.

Maintain our overweight in eurozone bonds versus the UK and US.
Tactically adjust the real and nominal mix given breakeven moves.

We continue to structurally fike curve flatteners in the US, with the short
in either real or nominal five-years versus longer-dated TIPS. Look for
signs of inflation stabilisation to initiate curve steepeners in Europe.

Await better levels to initiate long breakeven positions.

Tactically fund the overweight to the US dollar out of the euro.

© Western Asset Management Company 2014. This publication is the property of Western Asset Management Company and is intended for the sole use of its clients, consultants, and other
intended recipients. It should not be forwarded to any other person. Contents herein should be treated as confidential and proprietary information. This rmaterial may not be reproduced
orused in any form or medium without express wiitlen permission.

Past restlts arenot indicative of futtre investment tesults, investments are not guaranteed and youmay lase money. This publication & for informational prposes only anl reflects the
current opinfons of Western Asset Management. Information contained herein is befieved to be accurate, but cannot he quaranteed, Opinions represented are not intended as an offes
or solicitation with respect to the purchuse or sale of any security and are subject to change without notice. Statements in this materal should rior be considered investment advice.
Frnployees and/or clients of Western Asset Management may have a position in the securities mentioned, This publication has been prepared without taking into account your objectives,
finaicial situation o needs, fefore acting on this information, you shauld cansider its appropriateness having regard to yaur objectives, financiol situation or needs. Itis your responsibility
to be aware of and observe the applicable laws and regulations of your country of residence. Potential investors in emerging markets should be awere that investment in these markets
catt involve a higher degree of risk.

Westers Assel Management Company Distribuidora de Titulos e Valores Limitacla is authorised ane requlated by Comissio de Vialores Maobilicirios and Barico Central do Brasil Westem
Asset Management Company Pty Ltd ABN 41 117 767 923 Is the holder of the Australian Hinancial Services Licence 303 160, Western Asset Management Company Ple. Ltd. Co. Reg, No,
2000076928 is a holder of o Capital Markets Services Licence for fund management and requiated by the Monetary Authority of Singapere, Westem Asset Management Company Lt (s
aregistered fnancial Instruments dealer whose business (s investment advisory of agency business, investment management, nndg Type !l Financial instraments Dealing business with
the registration pumber KLFB (FID) No. 427, and mernbers of JIAA (membership number 011-01319) and JIA. Westemn Asset Management Company Limited ("WAMCL) fs authotised
and equlated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). In the UK this communication is a financial promotion solely intended for professional chierits s definec in the FCA Hundbook
and has been approved by WAMCL.

Western Asset 4 First Quarter 2014
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Western Asset Global Inflation Linked

Plus, L.L.C.

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Month Ended March 31, 2014

From operations

Net investment income

Net realized gain

Net change in unrealized gain (loss)

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations
From participant transactions

Proceeds from subscriptions

Payments for redemptions

Net increase in net assets

Net assets
Beginning of month

End of month

Net asset value per share
Beginning of month

End of month

460,109
127,463
674,396

1,261,968

1,261,968

358,388,710

359,650,678

14.557

14.609




Western Asset Global Inflation Linked Plus, L.L.C.

Affirmation of the Commodity Pool Operator

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has made and signed this document,
and affirms that to the best of his knowledge and belief the information contained
on the attached statement is accurate and complete.

<

By: A
Kevin Ehrlich, Esq., Chief Compliance Officer
Western Asset Management Company,
Commodity Pool Operator for Western Asset Global Inflation
Linked Plus, I..L.C.




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
Manager's Report - Barrow, Hanley, Mewhinney & Strauss
Periods Ending 3/31/14

ROR Trailing1M Trailing 3M YTD Trailing 1Y  Trailing 2Y  Trailing 3Y Trailing 5Y 9-5-06
Gross-of-Fee 2.44 "3.82 3.82 24.90 ~14.84 21.01 6.90
Net-of-Fee 2.39 3.66 3.66 24.15 14.14 20.27 6.25
R1000V 2.39 3.02 3.02 21.57 14.80 21.75 5.83

A T TR 1 s S e "~ SWBNO Portfolio Period To-Date & Calendar Year Performance S
ROR MTD  Trailing 3M  YTD 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Gross-of-Fee 2.44 3.82 3.82 32.45 15.17 2.60 11.70 23.44
Net-of-Fee 2.39 3.66 3.66 31.64 14.47 1.96 10.46 22.64

R100V 2.39 3.02 3.02 32.53 17 51 0.39 15.51 19.69]

* Manager must name/include performance stats for relative benchmark as stipulated in IPS and/or contract.

T SWBNO Portfolio Market Value and Statistics

Prior Month Quarter End.
Mar 2014 Q4-13
Beginning Market Value (near §) 24,988,165 22,604,502
Contributions/Withdrawals 0 -34,743(3Q13 mgmt fees
Income
Market Impact +/- 609,110 2,123,121
Ending Market Value (near $) 25,507,276 24,692,790
. Commissions Paid N/A
- Commissions Recaptured N/A
Management Fees (accrued) 12,624 )est 36,223 [4Q13 fees actual
Performance Fees (if applicable) N/A
Cash Held in Account ($ Amt.)
Cash Held in Account (%) 0 0
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SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: April 25, 2014

From: Ethel H. WiIIiams,élz{é‘r/cial Administrator
To: Robert Miller, Interim Executive Director
Re: Quarterly Pension Financial Activities

Period ending March 31, 2014

ATTN: Anita Simmons

Attached is the Quarterly Pension Financial Activities statement for the period ending
March 31, 2014. Would you place this item on the May 2014 Pension agenda as an
.informational item.

If you have any questions, please contact Steve Woolridge of my staff at (504) 585-
2320 or contact Ethel Williams at (504) 585-2364.
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Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Committee & Regular Coard Meeting Schedule

2014 Calendar of Events

MONDAY May 5, 2014 9:00 AM OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY Mav 6, 2014 9:00 AmM FINANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY May 7, 2014 9:00 AM COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
WEDNESDAY May 7,2014 10:30 Am PENSION COMMITTEE

FRIDAY May 9, 2014 9:00 AM EXecuTIVE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY May 21, 2014 9:00 AM REGULAR BOARD

MonDpAY JunE 2,2014 9:00 AM OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY JUNE 3, 2014 9:00 AM FINANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY JUNE 4, 2014 9:00 AM COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
WEDNESDAY JUNE 4, 2014 10:30 Am PENSION COMMITTEE

FRIDAY JUNE 6, 2014 9:00 AM ExecuTIVE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY JUNE 18, 2014 9:00 AM REGULAR BOARD

WEDNESDAY Juwy 2,2014 9:00 AM COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
WEDNESDAY JuLy 2,2014 10:30 Am PeENSION COMMITTEE

MONDAY Juwy 7,2014 9:00 AM OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY Jury 8, 2014 9:00 AM FINANCE COMMITTEE

FRIDAY Juwy 11, 2014 9:00 AM EXecuTIiVE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY Juwy 16,2014 9:00 Am REGULAR BOARD

MONDAY AugGusT 4, 2014 9:00 AM OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY AucusTt 5, 2014 9:00 AM FiNnANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY AUGUST 6,2014 9:00 AM COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
WEDNESDAY AUGUST 6, 2014 10:30 AM PENSION COMMITTEE

FRIDAY AuGuUsT 8, 2014 9:00 AM ExecuTive COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY AuGusT 20, 2014 9:00 AM REGULAR BOARD

WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 9:00 AM COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 10:30 AM PeENSION COMMITTEE

MONDAY SEPTEMBER 8, 2014 9:00 AM OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 9, 2014 9:00 AM FINANCE COMMITTEE

FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 12, 2014 9:00 AM EXecuTivE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 9:00 AM REGULAR BOARD

WEDNESDAY OcTOBER 1, 2014 9:00 AM COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE
WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 1, 2014 10:30 AM PENSION COMMITTEE

MONDAY OCTOBER 6, 2014 9:00 AM OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY OCTOoBER 7, 2014 9:00 AM FINANCE COMMITTEE

FRIDAY Ocroser 10, 2014 9:00 AM EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY Octoser 15, 2014 9:00 AM REGULAR BOARD

NOTE: RECOMMENDATIONS:

JuLy - MOVED TO SECOND WEEK DUE TO HOW THE DAYS FALL DURING FIRST WEEK
SEPTEMBER — MOVED TO SECOND WEEK DUE TO HOW THE DAYS FALL DURING FIRST WEEK
OCTOBER - MOVED TO SECOND WEEK DUE TO HOW THE DAYS FALL DURING FIRST WEEK




